
From: Potter, Lawrence <lawrence.potter@udc.edu> 
Sent: Monday, April 18, 2022 11:00 PM 
To: King Berry, Arlene <akberry@udc.edu> 
Cc: Mason, Jr, Ronald <ronald.mason@udc.edu>; Slaughter, Denise <dslaughter@udc.edu>; Broome, 
Melba <mbroome@udc.edu>; Hamilton, Marilyn <mhamilton@udc.edu>; Hutchins, Renee 
<renee.hutchins@udc.edu>; Jones, Dwane <dwane.jones@udc.edu>; Krawczyk, Scott 
<scott.krawczyk@udc.edu>; Massey, April <amassey@udc.edu>; McCrary, Victor 
<victor.mccrary@udc.edu>; Moore, Carl <carl.moore@udc.edu>; Prescott 2nd, Herman 
<hprescott@udc.edu>; Reid, Malva <mreid@udc.edu>; SEPEHRI, MOHAMAD 
<mohamad.sepehri@udc.edu>; Shetty, Devdas <devdas.shetty@udc.edu>; Smith, Mashonda 
<mashonda.smith@udc.edu>; Strong, Willie <willie.strong1@udc.edu>; Adams, LaShanda 
<lashanda.adams@udc.edu>; Brown, Ricardo <ricardo.brown1@udc.edu>; Fleming, Jeffery 
<jfleming@udc.edu>; Hacker, William <william.hacker@udc.edu>; Hare, William <whare@udc.edu>; 
Licata, Thomas <thomas.licata@udc.edu>; Maiden, James <james.maiden@udc.edu>; Nitsche, Ludwig 
<ludwig.nitsche@udc.edu>; Nitsche, Ludwig <ludwig.nitsche@udc.edu>; Ahmad Saeed, Bushra 
<bushra.ahmadsaeed@udc.edu>; Burtin, Anika <anika.burtin@udc.edu>; Cook, Robin 
<rlcook@udc.edu>; Franz, Anna <anna.franz@udc.edu>; Howe, Alexander <ahowe@udc.edu>; Hua, Jian 
<jhua@udc.edu>; Jowers, Sandra <sjowers@udc.edu>; King, Scott <scott.king@udc.edu>; Klein, Kate 
<kate.klein@udc.edu>; Ososanya, Esther <eososanya@udc.edu>; Shroyer, Guy <gshroyer@udc.edu>; 
Song, Xueqing <xsong@udc.edu>; Tan, Tih Koon <tihkoon.tan@udc.edu>; Wellman, Briana 
<briana.wellman@udc.edu>; Russell, Avis <avis.russell@udc.edu> 
Subject: RE: Process for New and Revised Program Proposal Submissions to the Faculty Senate 
  
Good evening. 
  
Per my memo, it is clear to me there was no Board-approved Branch Campus Committee in 2010. No 
such name appears in the resolution. 
  
As such, we will agree to disagree on the matter of interpretation. I will request a review of the 
resolution and its intent from the Office of General Counsel. Until such time the OGC has offered its 
review, the Office of the Chief Academic Officer will continue to move academic proposals forward for 
consideration at this level if the Faculty Senate has not acted in 60 days. 
 
Furthermore, given the administrative restructuring of Workforce Development and Continuing and 
Professional Education as stand-alone units, no longer attached to the Community College’s structure, 
Faculty Senate will not review the non-academic certifications which are aligned with high-demand 
industry and labor standards as both units do not have reporting responsibilities to this body. 
  
Lastly, your observation   “The Branch Campus Committee’s function, ratified and approved by the 
Board of Trustees in 2010,” supersedes any contrary provision concerning the Faculty Senate that may 
be contained in the 2009  Academic Policy and Procedures Manual,” has no relevance to the Board 
actions on the Bylaws regarding Faculty Senate. The Board resolutions do not attempt to reconcile 
administrative policies. The resolutions are evidence of the Board acting in its authority to address 
governance matters regarding the Bylaws appropriately. The resolution does not supersede policy. It 
merely addresses and defines the process for which Faculty Senate must follow to amend its Bylaws. 
  
As we continue to work through the revision of administrative academic policies, I will be sure to 
request representation from the Faculty Senate at the appropriate time. Otherwise, the policies 



  
  
Respectfully, 
  
Lawrence (he/him) 
________________________________ 

 
  
  
 


